

19-2326

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

ORACLE AMERICA, INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES,

AMAZON WEB SERVICES, INC.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal From The United States Court Of Federal Claims
Case No. 1:18-Cv-01880-EGB, Senior Judge Eric G. Bruggink

**NON-CONFIDENTIAL OPENING BRIEF
OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT ORACLE AMERICA, INC.**

Of Counsel:

Kara L. Daniels
Dana E. Koffman
Nathaniel E. Castellano
Amanda J. Sherwood
ARNOLD & PORTER KAYE
SCHOLER LLP
601 Massachusetts Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001

Craig A. Holman
ARNOLD & PORTER KAYE
SCHOLER LLP
601 Massachusetts Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 942-5722
craig.holman@arnoldporter.com

Counsel for Oracle America, Inc.

October 28, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	1
ORAL ARGUMENT STATEMENT	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
I. DoD Solicits A Single JEDI Commercial Cloud Provider.....	3
A. DDS Advocates for, and DoD Adopts, a Single-Award Approach.	4
B. DoD Recognizes the Dynamic Cloud Market and Includes a Bespoke Clause to Add New Services Throughout Performance	4
C. Congress Mandates Task Order Competition to the Maximum Extent Practicable and Prohibits Large Single-Award IDIQ Contracts Except in Limited, Inapplicable Circumstances.....	5
D. DoD Violates the Prohibition Against Large, Single-Award IDIQ Contracts.	8
E. The Solicitation Incorporates Gate Criteria to "Get To One" Contractor Without Justification or Approval.	9
II. Oracle's Protest And Subsequent Competitive Range Decision.....	12
III. Numerous Procurement Officials And AWS Corrupt JEDI Through Prohibited Conflicts.	13
A. Ubhi's Brief AWS Hiatus.....	16
1. Ubhi's Influence and Access to Information.....	17

2. AWS Also Conceals the AWS-Ubhi Employment Negotiations.....21

B. Gavin Accepts AWS' Offer to Lead Federal Business Development, Attends a JEDI Meeting, Obtains Source Selection Information, and Then Misrepresents His JEDI Participation.....22

C. DeMartino Participates in JEDI Despite Direction to Avoid AWS Matters.24

IV. COFC Agrees DoD Violated The Law But Finds No Competitive Prejudice.....26

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT27

ARGUMENT.....31

I. Standard Of Review31

II. After Correctly Finding That DoD Violated 10 U.S.C. § 2304a(d)(3), COFC Applied The Wrong Prejudice Test And Usurped The Agency's Role On Remand.....32

III. Gate 1.2 Violates Procurement Law To Oracle's Prejudice, Necessitating Remand On Several Issues.....40

A. Gate 1.2 Violates 10 U.S.C. § 2304.40

B. Gate 1.2 Violates 10 U.S.C. § 2319.43

C. Gate 1.2 Also Violates CICA's Prohibition on Unduly Restrictive Specifications.....46

IV. Numerous Prohibited Government Conflicts, All Tied To AWS, Corrupted The Procurement.48

A. Ethics Laws Applicable to Procurement.....49

B. The CO and COFC Cannot Sanction the Section 208 Violations Infecting JEDI.....52

1. COFC Had to Determine Whether the Procurement Officials Violated Section 208.52

C.	The CO's No-Impact Determinations Also Cannot Survive APA Review.....	54
1.	The Ubhi No-Impact Determination Missed Material Facts and Contains Flawed Findings.	54
2.	The DeMartino No-Impact Determination Also Fails Against APA Standards.	59
3.	The CO Irrationally Determined that AWS' Employment of Gavin Had No Impact.	62
	CONCLUSION	64
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	ADDENDUM	

The material on pages 17 and 53 is redacted pursuant to the U.S. Court of Federal Claims Protective Order. The Sealed Memorandum Opinion and Order is omitted from the Addendum in its entirety pursuant to the U.S. Court of Federal Claims Protective Order and footnote 1 of the U.S. Court of Federal Claim's Reported Opinion at Appx64.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Alfa Laval Separation, Inc. v. United States</i> , 175 F.3d 1365 (Fed. Cir. 1999)	34
<i>Allied Tech. Grp., Inc. v. United States</i> , 649 F.3d 1320 (Fed. Cir. 2011)	47
<i>CACI, Inc.-Fed. v. United States</i> , 719 F.2d 1567 (Fed. Cir. 1983)	52
<i>California Industrial Facilities Resources, Inc. v. United States</i> , 80 Fed. Cl. 633 (2008)	45
<i>CGI Fed. Inc. v. United States</i> , 779 F.3d 1346 (Fed. Cir. 2015)	34, 64
<i>COMINT Sys. Corp. v. United States</i> , 700 F.3d 1377 (Fed. Cir. 2012)	38
<i>Express One Int’l, Inc. v. United States Postal Serv.</i> , 814 F. Supp. 93 (D.D.C. 1992)	52
<i>Fla. Power & Light Co. v. Lorion</i> , 470 U.S. 729 (1985).....	32
<i>I.C.C. v. Brotherhood of Locomotive Eng’rs</i> , 482 U.S. 270 (1987).....	35
<i>Int’l Res. Grp.</i> , B-409346.2 <i>et al.</i> , Dec. 11, 2014, 2014 CPD ¶ 369	63
<i>K & R Eng’g Co., Inc. v. United States</i> , 616 F.2d 469 (Ct. Cl. 1980)	31, 50, 54
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	54, 56, 59
<i>Nat’l Gov’t Servs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 923 F.3d 977 (Fed. Cir. 2019).....	40, 43

NetStar-1 Gov’t Consulting, Inc. v. United States,
 101 Fed. Cl. 511 (2011)62, 63

Northrop Grumman Sys. Corp.,
 B-412278.8, Oct. 14, 2017, 2017 CPD ¶ 31251

OMV Med., Inc. v. United States,
 219 F.3d 1337 (Fed. Cir. 2000)56, 64

Orion Tech., Inc. v. United States,
 704 F.3d 1344 (Fed. Cir. 2013)33

Palantir Techs. Inc. v. United States,
 128 Fed. Cl. 21 (2016)46

Palantir U.S.G., Inc. v. United States,
 129 Fed. Cl. 218 (2016), *aff’d*, 904 F.3d 980 (Fed. Cir. 2018)34

Palantir USG, Inc. v. United States,
 904 F.3d 980 (Fed. Cir. 2018)32

Rothe Dev. Corp. v. Dep’t of Defense,
 413 F.3d 1327 (Fed. Cir. 2005)34

SEC v. Chenery Corp.,
 318 U.S. 80 (1943)35

SMARTnet, Inc.,
 B-400651.2, Jan. 27, 2009, 2009 CPD ¶ 3446

Smith v. Berryhill,
 139 S. Ct. 1765 (2019)28

SMS Data Prod. Grp., Inc. v. United States,
 853 F.2d 1547 (Fed. Cir. 1988)64

TRW Envtl. Safety Sys., Inc. v. United States,
 18 Cl. Ct. 33 (1989)52

United States v. ACME Process Equip. Co.,
 385 U.S. 138 (1966)55

United States v. Mississippi Valley Generating Co.,
364 U.S. 520 (1961).....*passim*

USA Jet Airlines, Inc., Active Aero Grp., Inc.,
B-404666, Apr. 1, 2011, 2011 CPD ¶ 91.....46

W.G. Yates & Sons Constr., Inc. v. Caldera,
192 F.3d 987 (Fed. Cir. 1999).....44, 45

Weeks Marine, Inc. v. United States,
575 F.3d 1352 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....32, 34

WinStar Comms., Inc. v. United States,
41 Fed. Cl. 748 (1998)35

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 70632

10 U.S.C. § 2304.....40, 42

10 U.S.C. § 2304a.....*passim*

10 U.S.C. § 2304b.....5

10 U.S.C. § 2304c.....5

10 U.S.C. § 2304d.....5

10 U.S.C. § 2319.....43, 44, 45

18 U.S.C. § 208*passim*

18 U.S.C. § 43450

28 U.S.C. § 1295(a)(3).....1

28 U.S.C. § 1491(b).....1

41 U.S.C. § 2103.....51

Department of Defense and Labor, Health and Human Services, and
 Education Appropriations Act, 2019 and Continuing
 Appropriations Act, 2019, Pub. L. No. 115-245, § 8137, 132 Stat.
 2981, 50-51 (2018)38

REGULATIONS

5 C.F.R. § 2635.502.....59, 60, 61

48 C.F.R. § 3.101-1.....49

48 C.F.R. § 3.104-2.....31, 50, 59

48 C.F.R. § 3.104-3(c)51

48 C.F.R. § 3.104-7(a)51

48 C.F.R. § 3.104-8(b).....22, 25, 26, 51

48 C.F.R. § 6.302-1.....40, 42, 43

48 C.F.R. § 6.303-1.....42

48 C.F.R. § 16.504.....5, 6, 32

48 C.F.R. § 206.304.....42

48 C.F.R. Subpart 9.5.....51

LEGISLATIVE AND REGULATORY HISTORY

75 Fed. Reg. 13416-01, 13420 (Mar. 19, 2010).....6

82 Fed. Reg. 9333 (Jan. 28, 2017).....59

S. Rep. No. 103-258 (May 11, 1994)6

S. Rep. No. 110-77 (June 5, 2007)6

H.R. Rpt. No. 116-84 (2019).....38

SECONDARY SOURCES

Aaron Gregg, *Google bows out of Pentagon’s \$10 billion cloud-
 computing race*, The Washington Post (Oct. 9, 2018)10

Billy Mitchell, *DOD defends its decision to move to commercial cloud with a single award*, FedScoop (Mar. 8, 2018), <https://bit.ly/362rhZP>10

Cameron Summerson, *How to Sync Your Desktop PC with Google Drive (and Google Photos)*, How-To Geek (July 21, 2017), <https://bit.ly/2MLOQ1A>20

Chris Pemberton, *Hidden Cloud Opportunities for Technology Service Providers*, Gartner (June 20, 2018), <https://gtnr.it/2MJFx01>5

Defense Contracting: Use by the Department of Defense of Indefinite Delivery Contracts from Fiscal Years 2015 through 2017 (May 10, 2018), <https://bit.ly/2NbsfdS>7

DoD Guidelines for Creating and Maintaining a Competitive Environment for Supplies and Services in the Department of Defense (Dec. 2014), <https://bit.ly/2pQbcpA>37

DoD’s Win In Federal Court Doesn’t Mean JEDI Is Out Of The Woods, Experts Say, Federal News Network (Aug. 2, 2019), <https://federalnewsnetwork.com/reporters-notebook-jason-miller/2019/08/dods-win-in-federal-court-doesnt-mean-jedi-is-out-of-the-woods-experts-say/>48

FedRAMP.gov*passim*

Frank Konkel, *DoD Inspector General Clarifies Office’s Role in JEDI Cloud Decision*, Defense One (August 14, 2019) <https://bit.ly/341VfLO>16

DoD Source Selection Procedures <https://bit.ly/36ggcoi>13

John Cibinic, Jr., Ralph C. Nash, Jr., Christopher R. Yukins, *FORMATION OF GOVERNMENT CONTRACTS 1395* (4th ed. 2011)7, 8

Magic Quadrant for Cloud Infrastructure as a Service, Worldwide, Gartner (May 23, 2018), <https://www.gartner.com/en/documents/3875999/magic-quadrant-for-cloud-infrastructure-as-a-service-wor0>.....39

Paris Martineau, *How the Pentagon’s Move to the Cloud Landed in the Mud*, Wired Magazine (Oct. 10, 2018), <https://bit.ly/2Wm5tUM>.....42

Pete Sweeney, *Amazon Pentagon ties may receive greater scrutiny*, Reuters (Aug. 16, 2018).....25

Report to the President and to Congressional Committees on the Conflict of Interest Laws Relating to Executive Branch Employment 28 (2006) <https://bit.ly/2Pg2jQS> (last visited 10/28/19)50

Sam Gordy, *JEDI: Why We’re Protesting*, IBM (Oct. 10, 2018), <https://ibm.co/2oigbyR>.....10
